

Christopher J. Kayser, OSB #984244
cjkayser@lvklaw.com
John C. Rake, OSB #105808
jrake@lvklaw.com
LARKINS VACURA KAYSER LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 700
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 222-4424

John W. Stephens, OSB #773583
stephens@eslerstephens.com
Michael J. Esler, OSB #710560
esler@eslerstephens.com
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY, LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 700
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-223-1510

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

DIANE ANDERSON, trustee of the Diane L. Anderson Revocable Trust; BONNIE BUCKLEY; trustee of the Bonnie K. Buckley IRA; CARL AND KIRBY DYESS, trustees of the Dyess Family Trust; PETER KOUBECK, an individual and trustee of Peter L. Koubeck IRA; MICHAEL PETERSON, trustee of the Michael T. Peterson IRA; and ED WILSON, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP, a Washington limited liability partnership; ROSS MILES, an individual; MAUREEN WILE, an individual; PACIFIC PREMIER BANK, a California chartered bank; and RIVERVIEW COMMUNITY BANK, a Washington chartered bank,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:20-cv-01194-AR

**CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
PARTIAL SETTLEMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Allegations of the Action 4

 B. Procedural Background..... 4

 C. Mediation and Settlement Process 5

III. SUMMARY OF KEY SETTLEMENT TERMS 6

 A. The Class Definition 6

 B. The Settlement Consideration..... 8

 C. Release of Claims..... 8

 D. Contribution Claims Bar and Reductions of Class Members’ Claims..... 8

IV. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT 9

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 9

 1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class and the Settlement Is the Result of Non-Collusive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations..... 12

 2. The Relief Provided to the Class Is Adequate..... 16

 3. The Settlement Does Not Grant Preferential Treatment to Class Representatives or Segments of the Class..... 17

 B. The Court Should Make a Preliminary Determination that the Proposed Class Satisfies the Standard for Certification Under Rule 23..... 18

 1. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Met..... 19

 a. Numerosity: The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable..... 19

 b. Commonality: Numerous Common Issues Exist..... 19

 c. Typicality: The Class Representatives’ Claims are Typical of Those of Other Class Members..... 21

 d. Adequacy: The Class Representatives and Their Counsel Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class..... 22

 2. Predominance: The Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Met..... 23

a. Common Questions of Fact or Law Predominate.....	23
b. Superiority: The Class Action Mechanism Is Superior to Any Other Method of Adjudication.	25
C. The Proposed Distribution Plan Is Fair and Reasonable.....	27
D. The Proposed Claims Administrator Should Be Approved.	29
E. The Form and Method of Notice Should be Approved.	30
F. The Court Should Appoint Class Counsel	33
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE	34
VII. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ainslie v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 148 Or. App. 162 (1997).....	33
<i>Ainslie v. Spolyar</i> , 144 Or. App. 134 (1996)	33
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Anderson v. Carden</i> , 146 Or. App. 675 (1997).....	33
<i>Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017).....	14
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	17
<i>Bickley v. Schneider Nat’l Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4157355 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016).....	12
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	18, 21
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	13
<i>Bravo v. Gale Triangle, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 708766 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2017)	17
<i>Carlin v. DairyAmerica, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 998 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	18
<i>Cooks v. TNG GP</i> , 2020 WL 5535397 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2020).....	32
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Fosbre v. Las Vegas Sands Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 3722496 (D. Nev. June 15, 2015)	25
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	19
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964)	19
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 4, 2018).....	15, 27
<i>Hurst v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6437196 (D. Or. Oct. 22, 2015).....	20
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & Emp. Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	25
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>In re Computer Memories Sec. Litig.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	18
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.</i> , 603 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	32
<i>In re Intelcom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 142 (D. Colo. 1996).....	25
<i>In re Juniper Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 584 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	26

In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig., 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 19

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig., 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000),
as amended (June 19, 2000)..... 14, 16, 22

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig., 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 27

In re Micron Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig., 247 F.R.D. 627 (D. Idaho 2007) 26

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc., 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 27

In re Pac. Enterprises Sec. Litig., 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 12

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig., 2007 WL 1991529 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2007)..... 32

In re Syncor ERISA Litig., 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig., 484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 12

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) 27

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000) 27

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig., 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 22

In re Volkswagen "Clean Diesel" Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig., 895 F.3d 597,
 610 n.18 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 11

In re Zynga Inc. Sec. Litig., 2015 WL 6471171 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2015)..... 18

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co., 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

Junkersfeld v. Med. Staffing Sols., Inc., 2022 WL 223964 (E.D. Cal. Jan 25, 2022)..... passim

Kang v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 2021 WL 5826230 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2021) 32

Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co., 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 21

Koch v. Desert States Emps. & UFCW Unions Pension Plan, 2021 WL 4318477
 (D. Ariz. Sept. 23, 2021)..... 12

Lane v. Brown, 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016)..... 9

Medearis v. Oregon Teamster Emps. Tr., 2009 WL 1788183 (D. Or. June 19, 2009)..... 12

Mondrian v. Trius Trucking, Inc., 2022 WL 2306963 (E.D. Cal. June 27, 2022)..... 15

Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv., 2015 WL 5705126 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2015) 20, 24

Mostajo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 2022 WL 3141879 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022)..... 11, 14

Nat'l Rural Telecommunications Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc., 221 F.R.D. 523
 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 13

Nobles v. MBNA Corp., 2009 WL 1854965 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2009)..... 13

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 10, 16

Ontiveros v. Zamora, 303 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Cal. 2014)..... 31

Palacios v. Penny Newman Grain, Inc., 2015 WL 4078135 (E.D. Cal. July 6, 2015)..... 15

Pecover v. Elec. Arts Inc., 2010 WL 8742757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010) 20

Rieckborn v. Velti PLC, 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015) 32

Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp., 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 12, 15

Silber v. Mabon, 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 31, 32
Smith v. Am. Greetings Corp., 2015 WL 4498571 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2015) 12
Taylor v. Populus Grp., LLC, 2022 WL 3045366 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2022) 13, 14
Thomas v. MagnaChip Semiconductor Corp., 2017 WL 4750628
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017)..... 27
Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc., 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) 24
Towery v. Lucas, 128 Or. App. 555 (1994) 25
Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016) 24
U.S. National Bank v. Boge, 311 Or. 550 (1991)..... 28
Viceral v. Mistras Grp., Inc., 2016 WL 5907869 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016) 16
Villanueva v. Liberty Acquisitions Servicing, LLC, 319 F.R.D. 307 (D. Or. 2017) 19
Villegas v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., 2012 WL 5878390 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2012)..... 16
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 20
Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc., 2015 WL 6746913 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2015) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Treatises

4 William G. Rubenstein, *Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions* (6th ed. 2022) passim

Secondary Sources

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) Advisory Committee’s Notes 11
